forest cover protected; and

iii. When all other options, both on-site and off-site have been exhausted,
landscaping as a mitigation technique conducted under an approved 
landscape plan that establishes a forest at least thirty-five (35) feet wide and 
covering at least two thousand five hundred (2,500) square feet of area.

Sec. 20-41.10. Payment by credits from a Forest Mitigation Bank.

(a) Use of Forest Mitigation Bank.

(1) If a person required to conduct afforestation or reforestation demonstrates to the 
satisfaction of the Planning Commission that requirements for reforestation or